TPSODL

TPSODL
REPLY TO THE QUERIES OF HON’BLE COMMISSION ON

 ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT &   RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF APPLICATION FOR THE 
FY 2021-22
OERC CASE NO. 77/2020
Corporate Office:


Courtpeta

Berhampur-760004 
BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BHUBANESWAR
IN THE MATTER OF 


An Application for approval of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Retail Supply Tariff for the Financial Year 2021-22, under Section 62 and other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act 2003 and in conformity with the provisions of  OERC (Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2004 and OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2004.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF 
TPSODL 

Corporate Office-Courtpeta, Berhampur-760004










---------Licensee

Affidavit verifying the Reply to the Queries of the Hon’ble Commission on the ARR and Tariff Application for the FY 2020-21
I, Sri Arvind Singh , Son of   Virendra Bahadur Singh aged about 60  years, residing at Courtpeta, Berhampur, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows:-

I am the Chief Executive Officer of the TPSODL, Corporate Office- Courtpeta, Berhampur-760004 and duly authorised to make this affidavit.

The statements made above along with the annexure annexed to this application are true to the best of my knowledge and the statements made are based on information and records and I believe them to be true.

Berhampur

Date:       .01.2021





        DEPONENT

Chief Executive Officer
 TPSODL
BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BHUBANESWAR
IN THE MATTER OF 

An Application for approval of Annual Revenue Requirement and Retail Supply Tariff for the Financial Year 2021-22, under Section 62 and other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act 2003 and in conformity with the provisions of OERC (Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2004 and OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations 2004.

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF 

TPSODL 

Corporate Office-Courtpeta, Berhampur-760004








Reply to the queries of Hon’ble Commission on the Annual Revenue Requirement and Tariff Application for the FY 2021-22.
Most respectfully Showeth: 

1. The Petitioner is the Distribution Utility in the state of Odisha. The licensee have already submitted Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Retail Supply Tariff Application for the FY 2021-22 on 30th November 2020. 
2. That the Hon’ble Commission on preliminary scrutiny of the application vide letter dated 07.01.2021 noted a list of the information and analysis which are relevant for the purpose of the scrutiny of the ARR and Tariff for FY 2021-22. Hon’ble Commission further directed in the said letter, to furnish the information by 15.01.2021.

3. That the Utility submits the query-wise replies hereunder for perusal of Hon’ble Commission.

TECHNICAL:
Query No. 1:  In T 9 format consumption figure of industries during previous year i.e 2019-20 to be submitted.
Reply : The T9 format is enclosed as Annexure- 1.
Query No. 2:

 The details of open access availed by HT & EHT consumers in the last three years shall be submitted in the following format.
	SL No
	Name of the Industry
	Contract Demand
	Total consumption during FY  2019-20 (Grid + Open Access) in MU
	Open Access availing Likely to avail during FY 2020-21
	Open Access Likely to avail during FY 2021-22

	 
	 
	KVA
	GRID
	OA
	TOTAL
	KVA
	MU
	KVA
	MU

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


Reply: The details are as under.
	SL No
	Name of  Industy
	 
	Contract Demand
	Total consumption in during FY 2019-20
(Grid+ Open access)
	Open access availing or Likely to avail during FY 2020-21
	Open access Likely to avail during FY 2021-22

	 
	 
	 
	 
	GRID
	OA
	KVA
	MU
	KVA
	MU

	1
	Aditya Birla 
	EHT
	28888
	185.591
	0.686
	28888
	12.54
	28888
	36.00

	2
	AMNS Chitra Konda
	HT
	4000
	22.254
	0.000
	4000
	13.9
	4000
	16.80


Query No. 3: Revenue Collected from HT and EHT Consumers towards Reliability Surcharge for FY 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 up to Dec 2020 should be submitted.

Reply: Revenue collected from HT & EHT consumers towards reliability surcharge for    FY 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 up to Nov-20 is annexed below.
	Revenue collected from reliability surcharge(Lakhs)

	SL No
	Catagory
	2018-19
	2019-20
	20-21(Dec)

	1
	HT
	49.45
	46.50
	4.20

	2
	EHT
	313.95
	314.35
	20.02

	 
	Total
	363.40
	360.85
	24.2


Query No. 4: Revenue forgone from HT and EHT Consumers towards TOD benefit for FY 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 up to Dec 2020 should be submitted.

Reply: Revenue foregone from HT and EHT Consumers towards TOD benefit for FY 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 up to Dec 2020 is submitted below.
	Revenue forgone as TOD incentive (Lakhs)

	SL No
	Catagory
	2018-19
	2019-20
	2020-21(Dec)

	1
	HT
	135.98
	131.65
	63.89

	2
	EHT
	133.39
	138.2
	73.86

	Total
	 
	269.37
	269.85
	137.75


Query No. 5: The latest T 4 (Consumption and Demand) & T 6 up to December 2019 shall be submitted.

Reply: The latest T 4 (Consumption and Demand) & T 6 up to December 2019 are to be submitted separately.

Query No. 6: The corrected data in T1&T4 format should be submitted
Reply: The corrected data in T4 as per T1 format submitted.(Annexure-2)
Query No.7: Following information about HT consumer above 100KVA and all EHT consumers are required.
a. HT (100 KVA and above) (New Consumer for 2021-22)
	Name of the Consumer
	CD in KVA asked for
	Likely date of availing the supply
	LF of drawal
	MU likely to be drawn

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


b. HT (100 KVA and above) Existing Consumer
	Name of the existing consumer
	Existing CD
	Enhanced CD asked for
	Likely date of availing Enhanced load
	LF of drawal for FY 2021-22
	Additional MU to be drawn on such enhancement

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


c. EHT (New Consumer for 2021-22)

	Name of the Consumer
	CD in KVA asked for
	Likely date of availing the supply
	LF of drawal
	MU likely to be drawn

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


d. EHT Existing Consumer
	Name of the existing consumer
	Existing CD
	Enhanced CD asked for
	Likely date of availing Enhanced load
	LF of drawl for FY 2021-22
	Additional MU to be drawn on such enhancement

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


Reply: The data in desired format submitted. (Annexure-3)
FINANCE

Query No. 1:  
The details of component wise actual expenses on Employees cost including Pay, GP, arrear salary, HR, pension, gratuity, leave and transfer to provident and other funds on monthly for the current year up to the month of November, 2020 to be furnished. Similarly the cash outflow with regards to terminal liabilities item wise for the current year up to the month of November, 2020 to be furnished.

Reply: The details are furnished in Annexure-4(a) & (b)
Query No. 2:
Month wise expenses towards R&M for the current year up to Nov 2020 may be furnished.
Reply: The month wise of R&M expenses are detailed below.










(Rs. In Cr.)

[image: image1.emf]Monthwise expenses towards Repair & Maintenance 

Particulars Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Total

Repair & Maintenance Expenses 0.17 1.00                    1.03 0.09 0.18 0.54 0.05 0.20                    3.26


Query No. 3:
It is seen from the submission that A&G expenses for FY 2021-22 are projected at Rs. 58.23 crore. A month-wise, cash flow statement of A&G expenses from April’2020 to November’2020 may be furnished.
Reply: As per the audited figure for FY 2019-20, the actual A&G Expenses are of Rs 39.93Cr. Accordingly, SOUTHCO Utility presently TPSODL have estimated an amount of Rs. 47.66 Cr for FY 20-21 as against approval of Rs.35.49 Cr. The detail of A&G Expenses for the period from Apr-20 to Nov-20 is attached as Annexure-5.
Query No. 4:
The amount of capital expenditure and addition to the fixed asset during FY 2020-21 projected to Rs. 1127.99 Crore and Rs.992.92 crore respectively ( F-2). SOUTHCO utility Presently TPSODL is required to furnish the actual expenditure as on date (till end of November 2020 in respect of Capital Expenditure and addition to Gross Fixed Asset during the FY 2020-21.
Reply:
	Proposed Capital Expenditure and addition of Fixed Assets 

FY 2020-21  (Apr-Nov-20)
	PRESENTLY TPSODL
(Rs. In Cr.)

	
	Capital Exp.
	Addition

	Land Building Furniture and Fixtures & Others
	
	

	RE/LI/MNP


	-
	

	PMU 
	-
	

	APDRP 
	-
	

	Deposit work & Others
	-
	-

	NH 
	-
	-

	RLTAP
	-
	-

	CAPEX
	3.44
	35.18

	IPDS
	12.16
	-

	DDUGY
	35.70
	-

	ODSSP
	32.50

	-

	SOUBHAGYA
	9.58
	142.88

	Elephant Corridor
	0.27
	10.20

	Other works
	1.59
	59.65

	Total
	95.24
	247.91


Query No. 5:
The physical form of investment of such consumer security deposit since 1999-00  to 2019-20 (year wise) in different financial instrument to be furnished.

Reply: The details are furnished in Annexure-7(c).
Query No. 6:
An amount of Rs.83.83 Crore has been shown for the ensuing year 21-22 under contractual and outsource obligation (F-12). Details of such calculation indicating the number of such employees, compensation per employee etc. along with actual expenses month-wise for the current till Nov, 2020 to be furnished. A short note on their responsibilities and effectiveness to be furnished.

Reply: The detail calculation under contractual and outsource obligations are as under.

[image: image2.wmf]Projection for F.Y. 2021-22

Category

Nos

Rate(Rs)Inclusi

ve of all taxes

per 

Month(Rs)

Per 

Annum(Rs)

Total(Rs.in 

Lakhs)

Unskilled

993

13,115.00

           

 

13023195

156278340

1,562.78

             

 

Semi Skilled

154

14,733.00

           

 

2268882

27226584

272.27

                 

 

Skilled

208

16,755.00

           

 

3485040

41820480

418.20

                 

 

High Skilled

32

19,182.00

           

 

613824

7365888

73.66

                   

 

1387

19390941

232691292

2,326.91

             

 

Outsource Manpower


[image: image3.wmf]No of S/S

Skilled 

Manpower 

per s/s

UnSkilled 

Manpower per 

s/s

Total 

Manpower 

Skilled

Total 

Manpower 

UnSkilled

Cost of skilled 

manpower per 

month

Cost of 

unskilled 

manpower per 

month

Cost of 

skilled 

manpower 

per annum

Cost of 

unskilled 

manpower 

per annum

Inclusive of 

GST(Rs)

Total(Rs. In 

Lakhs)

             16,755.00 

             13,115.00 

253

4

3

1012

847

16956060

11108405

203472720

133300860

336773580

3,367.74

          

 

33/11 KV SS MANPOWER ENGAGED


	Projected expenses for outsource obligation

	Details 
	Nos
	Amount (Rs. In Cr.)

	Outsource Manpower
	1436 
	      2,326.91 

	33/11Kv Substation
	1859
	      3,367.74 

	Contractual
	163
	          200.00 

	Spot Billing Expenses 
	
	 
	      2,488.36 

	Total
	3458
	      8,383.01 


The additional 2.00 Cr is contractual obligation towards contract employees engaged by utility. The details of actual expenses towards from April 20 to Nov-20 are submitted below for reference. There were about 4510 No’s Regular employee in 1999 however the present employee strength is 2113 No’s in Dec-20, the net work assets and S/S is also increased manifold along with the consumer strength which was increased seven times in comparison to the consumer strength of 1999. So, in order to give services to consumer as well as to maintain network assets along with S/S the outsource manpower is deployed. They are utilised in maintenance of network assets and S/S along with consumer service.  
[image: image4.wmf]Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars

Apr-20

May-20

Jun-20

Jul-20

Aug-20

Sep-20

Oct-20

Nov-20

Total

Outsource Manpower

172.93

201.75

180.03

180.41

190.71

181.83

182.42

195.01

1485.09

33/11KV Substation Maintenance

275.30

252.15

134.84

178.67

189.02

220.71

212.82

186.35

1649.86

Contractual 

0.16

0.17

0.16

0.17

0.17

0.16

0.15

0.16

1.30

Spot Billing

237.70

102.12

0.00

146.15

116.03

0.00

101.04

152.46

855.50

Total

686.09

556.19

315.03

505.40

495.93

402.70

496.43

533.98

3991.75

Cash Outgo on Outsource /contractual engagement from April 2020 to November 2020


Query No. 7:
Month wise cash flow considering the revenue items only for FY 2019-20 and 2020-21 (actual up to November 2020) to be submitted.

Reply: The details are furnished in Annexure-6(a),(b)
Query No. 8:

Details of investment made out of the available funds from security deposit, pension trust and gratuity trust as on 31.03.2020 and up to November’2020.
Reply: The details are furnished in Annexure-7(a),(b),(c).(d).

Query No. 9:

Employee engaged in franchisee operated divisions if any to be furnished along with a note on their roles and responsibilities.
Reply: Presently, No franchise (Input Based) is operated in any divisions under TPSODL.
Query No. 10:

As per OERC tariff Regulation, 2014, the licensees are required to submit the segregated audited accounts from FY 2014-15 onwards for Wheeling and Retail business.
Reply: The Segregated audited accounts from 2014-15 on wheeling and retail business has not yet made. However, cost allocation of wheeling and retail supply cost for FY 2021-22 have been submitted Para-7(Page-57 of our petition.
Query No. 11:
The OERC(Terms and Conditions for Determination of wheeling tariff and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulation, 2014 provides that Licensee shall file an application each year for truing up separately by 1st week f October along with the audit report. The license has not filed any truing up petition from FY 2014-15 onwards. The Licensee may accordingly file separate truing up petition as per the said Regulation.
Reply : Now, the accounts of PRESENTLY TPSODL have been audited up to FY 19-20 and also submitted before Hon’ble OERC. The truing up petition shall be filed separately before Hon’ble OERC.
Query No. 12:
The Licensee is required to furnish the month-wise receipts for FY 2019-20 and April’2020 to November 2020 separately for ESCROW and Non- Escrow receipts. Month-wise escrow relaxation availed in various Corporates from GRIDCO for the same period may also be furnished.

Reply: The details are furnished in Annexure-8 (a) &8(b).
Query No. 13:
Total outstanding against various Corporates due to GRIDCO up to 31.03.2020 may also be furnished. Month wise BSP, Transmission and SDLC bills and payments made against such bills may be furnished from April’2020 to November’2020. The reconciliation statement with GRIDCO regarding part receivable/payable to be submitted.

Reply: The total Outstanding against various Corporates due to GRIDCO up to 31st March 2020 is as under.

	Sl. No
	Particulars
	O/S as on 

31st March-2020
( Rs. in Cr.)

	1.
	Securitization of BST Dues
	249.93

	2.
	NTPC Bond
	146.45

	3.
	BSP Dues (Including DPS Rs. 236.67 Cr.)
	844.41

	
	Total
	1240.79


The reconciliation statement with GRIDCO is attached as Annexure-9.
Month wise BSP, Transmission and SLDC bills and payments made against such bills from April, 2020 to November, 2020 are as under.










Amount (In Rs.)
[image: image5.wmf]Month

OPTCL

SLDC

GRIDCO

Amount Paid

Bill Month

Amount Paid

Bill Month

Bill Amount

Amount Paid

Bill Month

Apr-20

717,59,002.00

     

 

Mar-20

5,21,000.00

         

 

Mar-20

5207,58,231.84

   

 

2039,07,400.00

   

 

June'19 &  July'19

May-20

688,21,223.00

     

 

Apr-20

5,21,000.00

         

 

Apr-20

5922,93,513.78

   

 

5186,88,066.00

   

 

July'19

Jun-20

784,14,641.00

     

 

May-20

5,14,500.00

         

 

May-20

5498,04,758.16

   

 

4000,00,000.00

   

 

August'19

Jul-20

730,34,457.00

     

 

Jun-20

5,14,500.00

         

 

Jun-20

5918,50,627.32

   

 

5246,46,423.00

   

 

August'19 & 

Sept.'19

Aug-20

786,23,907.00

     

 

Jul-20

5,14,400.00

         

 

Jul-20

5916,24,150.00

   

 

4516,53,656.00

   

 

Sept.'19 & 

Oct.'19

Sep-20

787,72,448.00

     

 

Aug-20

5,14,400.00

         

 

Aug-20

6000,39,370.32

   

 

5366,77,738.00

   

 

Oct.'19 & Nov.'19

Oct-20

796,24,770.00

     

 

Sep-20

5,14,400.00

         

 

Sep-20

6623,18,686.53

   

 

4636,96,577.00

   

 

Nov.'19 & 

Dec.'19

Nov-20

862,95,454.00

     

 

Oct-20

5,14,400.00

         

 

Oct-20

5436,10,244.81

   

 

5002,40,649.00

   

 

Dec.'19 & 

Jan'2020

6153,45,902.00

   

 

41,28,600.00

      

 

46522,99,582.76

 

 

35995,10,509.00
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